We estimate the gross proceeds to us from the sale of Notes offered pursuant to this offering circular
to be US$599,448,000. We intend to use the proceeds of the offering of the Notes for the refinancing of
existing medium-to long-term indebtedness due within one year.

46

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated current interest-bearing and other bank borrowings,
non-current interest-bearing and other bank borrowings and equity as of December 31, 2020,

• on an actual basis;

• as adjusted to give effect to the redemption of the US$500 million subordinated guaranteed
perpetual capital securities issued on February 4, 2016 (the “2016 Perpetual Securities”) on
February 4, 2021 and the issuance of 6.00% subordinated guaranteed perpetual capital securities
in aggregate principal amount of US$500 million (the “2021 Perpetual Securities”) on February
8, 2021; and

• as further adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby.

The as adjusted and as further adjusted information below is illustrative only and does not take into
account any changes in our capitalization after December 31, 2020 other than as noted above. For additional
information, see our financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this offering circular.

As of December 31, 2020

Actual As adjusted As further adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

Total current interest-
bearing bank and other
borrowings ..... 27,771,429 4,256,158 27,771,429 4,256,158 27,771,429 4,256,158

Non-current interest-
bearing bank and other
borrowings ..... 69,806,849 10,698,368 69,806,849 10,698,368 69,806,849 10,698,368

Notes offered hereby ..... – – – – 3,915,000 600,000
Total non-current interest-

bearing bank and other
borrowings ..... 69,806,849 10,698,368 69,806,849 10,698,368 73,721,849 11,298,368

Equity
Share capital ..... 26,132,248 4,004,942 26,132,248 4,004,942 26,132,248 4,004,942
Other reserves ..... 20,629,816 3,161,658 20,629,816 3,161,658 20,629,816 3,161,658
Non-controlling interests ... 55,065,018 8,439,083 55,065,018 8,439,083 55,065,018 8,439,083

Total equity ..... 101,827,082 15,605,683 101,827,082 15,605,683 101,827,082 15,605,683

Total capitalization(1) ..... 171,633,931 26,304,051 171,633,931 26,304,051 175,548,931 26,904,051

(1) Total capitalization means total non-current interest-bearing bank and other borrowings plus total equity.

Except as disclosed elsewhere in this Offering Circular, there has not been any material adverse
change in our capitalization and indebtedness since December 31, 2020. See “Business – Recent
Developments – Redemption of subordinated guaranteed perpetual capital securities” and “Business – Recent
Developments – Issuance of subordinated guaranteed perpetual capital securities” for more information.

47

STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following chart sets forth the shareholding and group structure of the Company(1)(2) as of